If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.88 on printing. For
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council

South London Waste Partnership Joint
Committee Agenda

Membership
Councillors:

Councillor Natasha Irons (Chair)
Councillor Billy Christie (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jason Cummings
Councillor Scott Roche

Councillor lan Manders

Councillor John Sweeney
Councillor Barry Lewis

Councillor Christopher Woolmer

Substitute Members:

Councillor Alasdair Stewart
Councillor Robert Ward
Councillor Luke Taylor

Date: Wednesday 28 September 2022
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Merton Civic Centre

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.
For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.qgov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181



mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk

If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.88 on printing. For
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee

Agenda

28 September 2022

1 Welcome and Introductions

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
5 Contract Performance

6 Budget Update

7 Communications

Note on declarations of interest

5-18
19 - 20

21-32

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at
the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter. For
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



Agenda Item 4

South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee
13 July 2022
SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE

13 July 2022 at 6.30 pm

MEMBERS: Councillors Christopher Woolmer, John Sweeney, Natasha Irons and
Jason Cummings

ABSENT Councillor(s) Barry Lewis, lan Manders, Billy Christie and Scott Roche

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Clerk welcomed those present and asked for nominations for Chair for the duration of
the meeting.

Councillor Christopher Woolmer nominated Councillor Natasha Irons as Chair for the
duration of the meeting this was seconded by Councillor John Sweeney.

RESOLVED that:

1. Councillor Natasha Irons be appointed as Chair for the duration of the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barry Lewis, Billy Christie, lan
Manders and Scott Roche.

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

1. That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 February 2022 be agreed as an
accurate record.

4. ANY URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

Pade 1



South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee

13 July 2022
5. APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR 2022/23

Councillor John Sweeney proposed that Councillor Natasha Irons be elected as Chair of the
South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee for the year 2022/23. This was seconded
by Councillor Christopher Woolmer.

Councillor Natasha Irons proposed that Councillor Billy Christie be elected as Vice Chair of
the South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee for the years 2022/23. This was
seconded by Councillor Jason Cummings.

RESOLVED that:

1. Councillor Natasha Irons be appointed as Chair of the South London Waste
Partnership Joint Committee for the year 2022/23

2. Councillor Billy Christie be appointed as Vice Chair of the South London Waste
Partnership Joint Committee for the year 2022/23.

6. CONTRACT PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Partnership Director introduced the report.

The Partnership Director confirmed that the DEFRA consultation regarding charges for
dumping of rubble and use of booking systems at HRRCs had now closed and that the
SLWP had responded to the consultation.

The Partnership Director explained that analysis of data from HRRC sites in Kingston,
Merton and Sutton since booking systems had been in place had shown no obvious impacts
including in levels of flytippping. Members added that there had been benefits reported by
residents including reduced queuing by users.

The recent planning application submitted by Viridor for an additional diesel storage tank at
the Beddington ERF site was discussed by the Committee. Members were aware that
guestions had been raised by at a recent meeting of Sutton Council’s Planning Committee
about the sulphur content of the fuel that Viridor plan to use at the site. Members agreed
that Viridor's carbon reduction ambitions were welcome, but drew attention that carbon was
not the only pollutant emitted from the Beddington site. It was confirmed that the SLWP had
written to Viridor asking them to reconsider this decision and to explore other options. The
Partnership Director added that the SLWP would have liked to have been more sighted on
the Viridor application.

In response to questions about assistance provision to users at the Garth Road HRRC site

the Partnership Director explained that work was in progress to enable this and that
residents would be able to request assistance through the booking form in the future.

Page 2



South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee

13 July 2022

Members discussed that having an upcycling access point in a High Street location would
create a facility for those who do not drive. Members also suggested that the aim of creating
a community based repair network could be progressed.

RESOLVED that:

1. The content of the report be noted.
2. To comment on any aspects of the performance of the Partnership’s transfer,
treatment, recycling and disposal contracts.

7. SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET OUTTURN 2021/22

The Partnership Director introduced the report.
Members noted that appointments ha
[...]
1.7

2.1

This survey used the same methodology as previous surveys
conducted in 2010, 2013, 2016 and 2019, to ensure direct comparisons
can be made and long-term trends identified. In addition to the core
‘tracker’ questions, some new topics were explored for the first time this
year including:

e Covid-19 and how this has changed household waste and
recycling habits

« Levels of carbon literacy amongst local residents and awareness
of the initiatives the councils are working on to reduce the carbon
impact of their environmental services

« Opinion of the online booking systems that have been introduced
at three of the six local tip sites within the SLWP region.

Alongside the core telephone survey, an additional 350 face-to-face
surveys were conducted with residents who live in the six Wards
closest to the Beddington Lane site (where the SLWP’s waste
management and treatment activities are focused):

Beddington (Sutton)
Hackbridge (Sutton)

Broad Green Ward (Croydon)
West Thornton Ward (Croydon)
Cricket Green Ward (Merton)
Pollards Hill Ward (Merton)

This allows us to see whether the views of people who live close to the
Beddington site differ from those who live further afield. The findings
from these face-to-face ‘booster’ surveys will be subject to a maximum
margin of error of +/-5% (at the 95% confidence level).

The results from the triennial resident survey are currently being
analysed by DJS Research. A presentation of the key findings will be
provided at the next meeting of the Joint Committee.

The findings from the survey will inform the Partnership’s Joint Waste
Strategy, Communications Strategy (2023-2025) and wider decision-
making, service design and policy setting.

. The South London Waste Partnership website

A new website for the SLWP is in development. The new site will:

e Meet WCAG 2.1 AA accessibility standards

e Be built on a responsive design, so the site works equally well on
mobile and held-held devices

e Hosted on a secure platform (h
[...]
5.3

Output Area Classification (LOAC) tool to identify a representative
sample of households in each of the four boroughs.

A summary of the findings from Phase 1 of the waste composition
analysis project will be presented to Members at the Joint Committee
meeting on 28" September 2022.

Phase 2 of the analysis will take place in October / November 2022.
Taking samples at different times of year is important due to the
seasonal nature of household waste.

Across both phases, waste will be analyses from 2,400 properties,
providing robust findings that have a maximum standard error of +/-
2.9% at 95% confidence level when viewed at SLWP level and +/- 5.7%
at 95% confidence level when viewed at borough level.

The findings from the waste composition analysis will:

« Help the SLWP boroughs further improve their recycling rates by
gaining a better understanding of what residents are putting in
their residual waste bins and using this knowledge to tailor and
target behaviour change campaigns accordingly.

o Calculate capture rates per commodity, enabling the boroughs to
understand where the improvement areas are so that we can
target our communications and operational efforts in the areas
where the most impact can be achieved.

« Enable the SLWP boroughs to more accurately measure the
carbon impact of their residual waste treatment activities and
monitor progress against reduction targets.

e Support waste minimisation by identifying which items are
currently going to the ERF which could be rehomed, reused or
upcycled.

« Model the impacts of possible future national legislation changes
such as a Deposit Return Scheme and free garden waste
collections.

5. HOUSEHOLD REUSE AND RECYCLING CENTRES (HRRCs)

This contract is operated by Veolia on behalf of the Partnership
boroughs.

Site user satisfaction surveys continue to be conducted at the six
HRRC sites on a rolling basis. The surveys now include questions
relating to the booking systems and fair use policies in place a
[...]
o,
with the dates of forthcoming events publicised on the virtual visitor
centre (www.beddingtonerf.info).

Viridor hosted three tours of the Beddington ERF on 9™ and 10t
September as part of the national Heritage Open Days event.

Emissions — the environmental performance of the Beddington ERF is
reported to Committee in the Contract Management Report. Viridor
continues to upload Emissions Monitoring Reports to the Beddington
ERF Virtual Visitor Centre (www.beddingtonerf.info) twice per
month.

The SLWP Communications Advisor will continue to work with Viridor
to ensure local residents have access to timely and comprehensive
information about the environmental performance of the facility via the
Virtual Visitor Centre.

In July 2022, the SLWP published a statement on its website

about the relatively high number of emissions exceedances at the
plant during May and June 2022. This followed a 12-month period
where there were no exceedances at all. The statement explained that
the Partnership had formally requested Viridor to provide a
Rectification Plan setting out how performance of the plant will be
brought back to 100% compliance.

In that Rectification Plan, Viridor explained that a number of the
exceedances had been caused by gas bottles passing through the
treatment process (the gas bottles can explode in the intense heat,
resulting in a sudden change in oxygen levels within the furnace,

age 28



6.15

6.16

which in turn leads to a short-term spike in combustion-related
emissions such as Volatile Organic Compounds and Carbon
Monoxide). Of particular concern is a recent increase in the number of
large (c.600g) nitrous oxide gas bottles being received in the residual
waste stream.

In August, the Chair of the SLWP Joint Committee wrote to the Chief
Executive of the British Compressed Gas Association (BCGA) raising
awareness of the significant increase in nitrous oxide bottles being
placed in rubbish bins in recent months and the challenge this is
causing to wa
[...]
ted by the Partnership’s Communications
Advisor, who works closely with the four SLWP boroughs and the
partnership’s commercial partners to ensure communications and
engagements activities support the themes agreed in the SLWP
Communications Strategy 2020-2022.

10.Recommendations
10.1 The Committee is asked to:
¢ Note the contents of this report and comment on any aspects of

communications and engagement activities relating to the
Phase A and Phase B contracts.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Contract Performance
	1.1 JWC Quarterly Dashboard Q1 2022-23 V2
	1.2 App B HRRC Customer Satisfacton Surveys 2022-23- Dashboard.xlsx

	6 Budget Update
	7 Communications



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE 
28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
(6.30 pm - 7.55 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair), 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Scott Roche, Councillor John 
Sweeney, Councillor Christopher Woolmer and Councillor Luke 
Taylor 
 
 Andrea Keys (Partnership Director), John Haynes 
(Communications Advisor) and Richard Seedhouse (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

  
1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Chair welcomed those present in the chamber and on the livestream. 
  
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jason Cummings, Barry Lewis and Ian 
Manders.  Councillor Luke Taylor attended as substitute for Councillor Barry Lewis. 
  
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
  
5  CONTRACT PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Partnership Director presented the report to the Committee.  In response to 
questions from the Committee, the Partnership Director confirmed that the abuse of 
Nitrous Oxide and the gas bottle litter associated with it required a combined 
approach of talking to residents and commercial customers to ensure that the bottles 
don’t go into general waste, and to make it clear how they should be disposed of.  
Traditionally take-back schemes had operated through suppliers, but the growth in 
online purchases created a challenge for such schemes.  Safety checks are made at 
the point of disposal, when received, at check in with drivers and at discharge.   
  
Artificial intelligence applications are taught to recognise unauthorised waste, similar 
to that used in airports, but this is a new application of the technology, so still in its 
trial stage for this applied use. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The British Compressed Gas Association are lobbying the government for a ban on 
sales.  Viridor have briefed and lobby local MPs and are putting a significant budget 
into an awareness campaign which is expected to go live in the next few weeks. 
  
Soil separation recycling is done manually at site by customers with assistance from 
operatives, it’s a manual process, which has been well received.   
  
The reuse shop at Fishers Farm is going to be opened up 7 days a week, and an 
increase in use is expected in the run up to Christmas, particularly for children’s 
bikes.  The Partnership agreed to look at recycling an advertising campaign from a 
previous year in order to boost awareness 
  
The upcycling programme is waiting for the delivery of the specialist container that 
will become the ‘classroom’ building.  The workshops are ready to go, but can’t be 
advertised until the building is delivered, Updates will be provided at future meetings. 
  
These schemes are similar to those operated in other boroughs, however the 
scheme stands out in focusing on upcycling rather than repairs. 
  
The Partnership Director explained that data on emissions comes form different 
sources and is sometimes published by third parties without being fact checked, 
there is a role for Viridor in proactively responding to such reports. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the committee commented and noted the report. 
  
  
  
6  BUDGET UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Partnership Director presented the Budget Update.   
  
In response to questions the Partnership Director confirmed that the first indication of 
an overspend on the waste composition analysis project came after the initial 
assumptions had been made and when project was costed, inflation and resourcing 
between that time and implementation had also had an impact.  The increase in costs 
were offset with savings in other areas, and the commission report sought balance 
these out.  Waste composition analysis is very important for our future services and 
climate agendas. The work has not been done for some time, and so it has put 
pressure on the team, but the experience will ensure more accurate budget setting in 
the future. 
  
In reference to the carbon impact of collections and residual waste, the Partnership 
Director informed the committee that the first step was to understand holistically the 
impact of our services, collection treatment and transfer, etc.  It is then possible to 
quantify the investment before making decision on where to focus efforts on the 
areas where the largest impact can be achieved, 
  
RESOLVED:  That the committee noted the report. 
  



 

3 

7  COMMUNICATIONS (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Communications Advisor presented the report. 
  
The Advisor agreed to return with figures on the efficiency of AD facilities in 
generating electricity, but noted that 10s of thousands of homes can be powered.  
  
The current website relies on google analytics, the new website provided by Huxley 
comes with a 3 year maintenance and support package and will provide information 
on how the site is performing.  
  
The Advisor agreed to explore using QR codes on bins to help users identify which 
bin to use for their waste. 
  
Data on the Carbon impact will be available following the WCA survey, from that we 
will be able to extrapolate the carbon impact of targeting certain categories of waste.   
  
The Environment Agency (EA) consultation on the Viridor/Beddington ERF permit 
variation application will be hosted through gov.uk and we will be able to use local 
communication channels to promote the survey once it has gone live (expected to be 
December 2022).  Once the responses are gathered and assessed, officer’s 
understanding is that the EA will hold a further round of cconsultation on what they 
are ‘minded to do’. 
  
RESOLVED: That the committee noted the report. 
  


